-----

ISSUED: November 12, 2003

By The Commission:

On November 5, 2003, the Commission entered an order granting reconsideration of our September 29, 2003, order granting Broadweave Networks of Utah LLC (Broadweave) a certificate to provide public telecommunications services. Qwest Corporation (Qwest) requested the reconsideration due to its lack of participation in this docket, after intervening, to address concerns associated with the provision of public telecommunications services in a development located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, known as Traverse Ridge Master Planned Community (Traverse Ridge). While reconsideration has been granted, no stay of our September 29, 2003, has been entered or requested to stop Broadweave from preparing to and offering services in the Traverse Ridge area.

The Commission believes that issues associated with the placement of facilities and potential interconnection disputes in the Traverse Ridge area should be addressed separately from issues associated with the managerial, technical and financial capabilities usually considered in granting a certificate to a telecommunications service provider. A separate docket (PSC Docket No. 03-2410–02) has been opened to address Qwest's disputes associated with the

DOCKET NO. 03-2410-01

provision of service in the Traverse Ridge area. To the extent Qwest, or other interested individuals, believe that Docket No. 03-2410-01, dealing with Broadweave's qualifications to obtain a certificate, should remain open for further deliberations by the Commission on reconsideration, a filing must be made on or before December 5, 2003, identifying the specific issues, with supporting argument, which are alleged to require further deliberations on reconsideration of the order granting Broadweave a certificate. Broadweave shall file a response within 20 days of this filing.

With regard to Docket No. 03-2410-02, Qwest, and any other interested individual shall file a complaint, identifying the specific issues to be addressed regarding the provision of public telecommunications services in the Traverse Ridge area, on or before December 5, 2003. Broadweave shall file a response to any filed complaints within 20 days of service. The Commission will thereafter set a scheduling conference to set a schedule in Docket 03-2401-02.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2003.

/s/ Richard M. Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Constance B. White, Commissioner

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard

## Commission Secretary GW35921